servant when that public servant has: (a) been absent from duty without permission or reasonable 

cause for a period as stipulated in the administrative regulations of the establishment. 

Noncompetitive Recruitment of Staff 

Management noncompetitively recruited five hundred seventy-five (575) employees for the periods 

ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2023. Furthermore, Management recruited staff for 

key positions (Assistant Managers, Managers, Administrative Managers, Directors Senior Directors, 

etc.) who did not have the requisite credentials.

[...]

1.1.13.1 Section 55 (3) of the Act creating the National Port Authority empowers the Board of 

Directors to develop policy to guide the NPA administration in executing its function for the 

smooth operation of the Port. 

Observation 

1.1.13.2 During the audit, we observed that Management non competitively recruited five hundred 

seventy-five (575) employees for the periods ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 

2023, non-compliant to the required human resource hiring processes. 

1.1.13.3 Also, we observed that Management recruited staff for key positions (Assistant Managers, 

Managers, Administrative Managers, Directors Senior Directors, etc.) who appeared not to